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ABC Board: April 10, 2024 

 

VIOLATION RESUME 

 

FINES DUE May 01, 2024, OR PERMIT(S) WILL BE SUSPENDED 

 

 

IN THE MATTER OF: 
 
Permit No.: 22734-01 
RETAIL BEER OFF PERMISES, SMALL FARM WINERY – RETAIL, GROCERY STORE WINE 
GENNITTA DENIELSON, PERMITTEE 
dba CASEY’S #4029 
100 East Mail Street Flippin, AR 72634  
   
VIOLATIONS: That on or about September 27, 2023, your operator furnished alcoholic beverages to a 
minor, in violation of A.C.A. § 3-3-201 and Section 3.19(4)A of the A.B.C. Rules, a Class A violation. 
 
 
DISPOSITION:  Fined $500.00    Probation  60 days    

 
 
IN THE MATTER OF: 
 
Permit No.: 01469-01 
PRIVATE CLUB CLASS A – WET COUNTY, RETAIL BEER OFF PREMISES 
ALAN WISELEY, PERMITTEE 
dba GOOD VIBRATIONS 
2500 No. 17th Street,  
Rogers, AR, 72756  
   
VIOLATIONS: 1. That on or about October 29, 2023, disorderly conduct occurred on the permitted 
premises in violation of Section 3.19(12) of the A.B.C. Rules, a Class A violation. 
 
2. That on or about October 29, 2023, your operator failed to cooperate or take reasonable action to 
assist any such law enforcement officers who are on the permitted premises in the performance of their 
duties in violation of A.C.A. § 3-4-403 and Section 1.79(10) of the A.B.C. Rules, a Class A violation. 
  
 
DISPOSITION:  Fined $1,000.00    Probation  60 days    

 
 
IN THE MATTER OF: 
 
Permit No.: 02500-02 
RETAIL LIQUOR, RETAIL BEER OFF PREMISES 
ALAN CHA, PERMITTEE 
dba PALARM LIQUOR STORE 
26705 Hwy 365 N, 
North Little Rock, AR 721187  
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VIOLATIONS: That on or about October 5, 2023, your operator unknowingly furnished alcoholic 
beverages to a minor, in violation of A.C.A. § 3-3-201 and Section 3.19(4)(A) of the A.B.C. Rules, a Class 
A violation. 
  
 
DISPOSITION:  Fined $500.00    Probation  60 days    

 
 
IN THE MATTER OF: 
 
Permit No.: 01345-03 
RETAIL BEER OFF PREMISES 
SAJAD ANWAR, PERMITTEE 
dba SIK FUEL 
201 East Grand Ave,  
Hot Springs, AR 71901  
   
VIOLATIONS: That on or about October 5, 2023, your operator unknowingly furnished alcoholic 
beverages to a minor, in violation of A.C.A. § 3-3-201 and Section 3.19(4)(A) of the A.B.C. Rules, a Class 
A violation. 
  
 
DISPOSITION:  Fined $500.00    Probation  60 days    

 
 
IN THE MATTER OF: 
 
Permit No.: 00037-02 
RETAIL BEER OFF PREMISES, SMALL FARM WINERY – RETAIL, RC-RETAIL PERMIT (TOBACCO, VAPOR, 
ALTERNATIVE NICOTINE, OR E-LIQUID PRODUCT) 
JOSIE WEST, PERMITTEE 
dba A & S SOUTH QUICK MART 
1416 South Blake Street,  
Pine Bluff, AR, 71603  
   
VIOLATIONS: That on or about December 26, 2023, your operator unknowingly furnished alcoholic 
beverages to a minor, in violation of A.C.A. § 3-3-201 and Section 3.19(4)(A) of the A.B.C. Rules, a Class 
A violation. 
  
 
DISPOSITION:  Fined $500.00    Probation  60 days    

 
 
IN THE MATTER OF: 
 
Permit No.: 02420-01 
RETAIL LIQUOR, RETAIL BEER OFF PREMISES, RC-RETAIL PERMIT (TOBACCO, VAPOR, ALTERNATIVE 
NICOTINE, OR E-LIQUID) 
WENDI NIX, PERMITTEE 
dba NIX’S AIRPORT LIQUOR 
186 Hwy 278 East,  
Camden, AR 71701  
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VIOLATIONS: That on or about December 05, 2023, your operator unknowingly furnished alcoholic 
beverages to a minor, in violation of A.C.A. § 3-3-201 and Section 3.19(4)(A) of the A.B.C. Rules, a Class 
A violation. 
  
 
DISPOSITION:  Fined $500.00    Probation  60 days    

 
 
IN THE MATTER OF: 
 
Permit No.: 00021-01 
HOTEL/MOTEL/RESTAURANTS MIXED DRINK MAXIMUM  
LAUREN MUCK, PERMITTEE 
dba DOUBLETREE SUITES  
301 SE Walton Blvd,  
Bentonville, AR 72203  
   
VIOLATIONS: That on or about October 3, 2023, your operator unknowingly furnished alcoholic 
beverages to a minor, in violation of A.C.A. § 3-3-201 and Section 3.19(4)(A) of the A.B.C. Rules, a Class 
A violation. 
  
 
DISPOSITION:  Fined $500.00    Probation  60 days    

 
 
IN THE MATTER OF: 
 
Permit No.: 23757-01 
PRIVATE CLUB CLASS A – WET COUNTY  
JAMES THOMAS, PERMITTEE 
dba MALY’S ENTERTAINMENT 
1040 Maly Curve,  
Conway, AR 72032 
   
VIOLATIONS: That on or about November 1, 2023, it was discovered you had materially altered your 
entertainment plan without prior approval and allowed unapproved entertainment in violation of Sections 
1.25 and 1.34 of the A.B.C. Rules, a Class C violation. 
  
 
DISPOSITION:  Fined $100.00    Probation  30 days    

 
 
IN THE MATTER OF: 
 
Permit No.: 02988-01 
RESTAURANT WINE, RETAIL BEER ON PREMISES 
JOSH WOODARD, PERMITTEE 
dba SHOTGUN DAN’S PIZZA 
4203 East Kiehl,  
North Little Rock, AR 72116 
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VIOLATIONS: 1. That on or about November 7, 2023, your operator unknowingly furnished alcoholic 
beverages to a minor, in violation of A.C.A. § 3-3-201 and Section 3.19(4)(A) of the A.B.C. Rules, a Class 
A violation. 
 
2. That on or about December 13, 2023, your operator unknowingly furnished alcoholic beverages to a 
minor, in violation of A.C.A. § 3-3-201 and Section 3.19(4)(A) of the A.B.C. Rules, a Class A violation.  
 
 
DISPOSITION:  Fined $1,000.00    Probation  90 days    

 
 
IN THE MATTER OF: 
 
Permit No.: 03369-01 
RETAIL LIQUOR, SAMPLING – BEER – WINE – SPIRITS, RETAIL BEER OFF PREMISES, RC-RETAIL 
PERMIT (TOBACCO, VAPOR, ALTERNATIVE NICOTINE, OR E-LIQUID PRODUCT) 
DONALD CLEVENGER, PERMITTEE 
dba THE PARTY FACTORY 
4102 NO. State Line,  
Texarkana, AR 71854 
   
VIOLATIONS: That on or about October 12, 2023, your operator unknowingly furnished alcoholic 
beverages to a minor, in violation of A.C.A. § 3-3-201 and Section 3.19(4)(A) of the A.B.C. Rules, a Class 
A violation. 
 
 
DISPOSITION:  Fined $500.00    Probation  60 days    

 
 
IN THE MATTER OF: 
 
Permit No.: 02454-01 
RETAIL BEER OFF PREMISES, RETAIL LIQUOR 
ADOLPHUS SPENCER-COLE, PERMITTEE 
dba OSAGE LIQUOR 
3821 Asher Ave,  
Little Rock, AR 72204 
   
VIOLATIONS: That on or about December 28, 2023, your operator unknowingly furnished alcoholic 
beverages to a minor, in violation of A.C.A. § 3-3-201 and Section 3.19(4)(A) of the A.B.C. Rules, a Class 
A violation. 
 
 
DISPOSITION:  Fined $500.00    Probation  60 days    

 
 
IN THE MATTER OF: 
 
Permit No.: 19724-01 
RETAIL BEER OFF PREMISES 
SIDNEY DENNINGTON, PERMITTEE 
dba DENNINGTON’S ROCK STORE 
457 MC 244,  
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Fouke, AR 71837 
   
VIOLATIONS: That on or about November 14th, 2023, your operator unknowingly furnished alcoholic 
beverages to a minor, in violation of A.C.A. § 3-3-201 and Section 3.19(4)(A) of the A.B.C. Rules, a Class 
A violation. 
 
 
DISPOSITION:  Fined $500.00    Probation  60 days    

 
 
IN THE MATTER OF: 
 
Permit No.: 02814-01 
RETAIL BEER OFF PREMISES, RETAIL LIQUOR 
MARIA WOODS, PERMITTEE 
dba ROCK HOUSE LIQUOR 
424 Wood Street,  
Texarkana, AR 71854 
   
VIOLATIONS: That on or about December 12, 2023, your operator sold alcoholic beverages to a minor, in 
violation of A.C.A. § 3-3-201 and Section 3.19(4)A of the A.B.C. Rules, a Class A violation. 
 
 
DISPOSITION:  Fined $500.00    Probation  60 days    

 
 
IN THE MATTER OF: 
 
Permit No.: 04444-01 
COMBINATION OF RESTAURANT BEER & WINE, PRIVATE CLUB CLASS A – WET COUNTY 
J. KELLY GREEN, PERMITTEE 
dba KELLY’S ON THE SQUARE  
114 Court Square,  
Dewitt, AR, 72042 
 
VIOLATIONS: That on or about September 21, 2023, your operator unknowingly furnished alcoholic 
beverages to a minor, in violation of A.C.A. § 3-3-201 and Section 3.19(4)(A) of the A.B.C. Rules, a Class 
A violation. 
 
 
DISPOSITION:  Fined $500.00    Probation  60 days    

 
 
IN THE MATTER OF: 
 
Permit No.: 03778-01 
RETAIL BEER OFF PREMISES, SMALL FARM WINERY – RETAIL, RC-RETAIL PERMIT (TOBACCO, VAPOR, 
ALTERNATIVE NICOTINE, OR E-LIQUID PRODUCT) 
IMRAN ARIF, PERMITTEE 
dba GURDON STORE  
1934 Highway 53 North,  
Gurdon, AR 71743 
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VIOLATIONS: 1. That on or about October 27, 2023, your operator failed to cooperate or take reasonable 
action to assist a duly authorized agent of the Alcoholic Beverage Control Division in the performance of 
their duties in violation of A.C.A. § 3-4-403 and Section 1.79(10) of the A.B.C. Rules, a Class A violation. 
 
2. That on or about October 27, 2023, it was discovered that the outlet employed an individual convicted 
of a felony, in violation of Section 3.19(10)(a) of the A.B.C. rules, a Class C violation. 
 
3. That on or about October 27, 2023, your outlet was in violation of Section 1.79(32) of the A.B.C. 
Rules, failure to be a good neighbor, a Class A violation. 
 
 
DISPOSITION:  Fined $1,100.00    Probation  90 days    

 
 
IN THE MATTER OF: 
 
Permit No.: 05118-02 
RETAIL BEER OFF PREMISES, PRIVATE CLUB CLASS A – WET COUNTY 
FELIX MONDRAGON, PERMITTEE 
dba LA TERAZZA ON HWY 65  
1416-A-Hwy 65-82,  
Lake Village, AR 71653 
 
VIOLATIONS: 1. That on or about September 28, 2023, your operator furnished alcoholic beverages to a 
minor, in violation of A.C.A. § 3-3-201 and Section 3.19(4)A of the A.B.C. Rules, a Class A violation. 
 
2. That on or about September 28, 2023, your outlet was in violation of Section 1.79(31) of the A.B.C. 
Rules, for failure to have a signed Alcohol Server Awareness Form kept onsite in the personnel file of an 
employee, a Class C violation. 
 
 
DISPOSITION:  Fined $1,100.00    Probation  90 days    

 
 
IN THE MATTER OF: 
 
Permit No.: 02273-01 
RETAIL LIQUOR, RETAIL BEER OFF PREMISES 
WILLIAM MALONE, PERMITTEE 
dba SPA TOWN LIQUOR 
1534 Malvern Ave, Suite C, 
Hot Springs, AR 71901 
 
VIOLATIONS: That on or about October 26, 2023, it was discovered your operator failed to surrender 
your permit or place the permit on inactive status when the business has been voluntarily inoperative for 
over thirty (30) days in violation of A.C.A. 3-4-405(a)(5) and Rule 1.81 of the A.B.C. Rules, a Class C 
violation. 
 
 
DISPOSITION:  Fined $100.00    Probation  30 days    
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IN THE MATTER OF: 
 
Permit No.: 02273-01 
RETAIL LIQUOR, RETAIL BEER OFF PREMISES 
WILLIAM MALONE, PERMITTEE 
dba SPA TOWN LIQUOR 
1534 Malvern Ave, Suite C, 
Hot Springs, AR 71901 
 
VIOLATIONS: That on or about October 26, 2023, it was discovered your operator failed to surrender 
your permit or place the permit on inactive status when the business has been voluntarily inoperative for 
over thirty (30) days in violation of A.C.A. 3-4-405(a)(5) and Rule 1.81 of the A.B.C. Rules, a Class C 
violation. 
 
 
DISPOSITION:  Fined $100.00    Probation  30 days    

 
 
IN THE MATTER OF: 
 
Permit No.: 05045-05 
RETAIL LIQUOR, RETAIL BEER OFF PREMISES, SAMPLING – BEER – WINE – SPIRITS  
MEHULKUMAR PATEL, PERMITTEE 
dba MAC’S WINE & SPIRITS 
3500 SW Regional Airport Blvd, Suite 8,  
Bentonville, AR 72712 
 
VIOLATIONS: That on or about October 3, 2023, your operator unknowingly furnished alcoholic 
beverages to a minor, in violation of A.C.A. § 3-3-201 and Section 3.19(4)(A) of the A.B.C. Rules, a Class 
A violation. 
 
 
DISPOSITION:  Fined $500.00    Probation  60 days    

 
 
IN THE MATTER OF: 
 
Permit No.: 02175-02 
RETAIL BEER OFF PREMISES, SAMPLING – BEER – WINE – SPIRITS  
AZIZ HIRANI, PERMITTEE 
dba KARMA LIQUOR 
2720 Albert Pike Ave,  
Hot Springs, AR 71913 
 
VIOLATIONS: That on or about October 5, 2023, your operator unknowingly furnished alcoholic 
beverages to a minor, in violation of A.C.A. § 3-3-201 and Section 3.19(4)(A) of the A.B.C. Rules, a Class 
A violation. 
 
 
DISPOSITION:  Fined $500.00    Probation  60 days    
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IN THE MATTER OF: 
 
Permit No.: 00919-02 
RETAIL BEER OFF PREMISES 
DORIS PULLIAM, PERMITTEE 
dba DOUBLE QUICK #82 
400 East Armstrong, 
Eudora, AR 71640 
 
VIOLATIONS: That on or about October 23, 2023, your operator furnished alcoholic beverages to a 
minor, in violation of A.C.A. § 3-3-201 and Section 3.19(4)A of the A.B.C. Rules, a Class A violation. 
 
 
DISPOSITION:  Fined $500.00    Probation  60 days    

 
 
IN THE MATTER OF: 
 
Permit No.: 02922-01 
RETAIL LIQUOR, RETAIL BEER OFF PREMISES, RC-RETAIL PERMIT (TOBACCO, VAPOR, ALTERNATIVE 
NICOTINE, OR E-LIQUID PRODUCT) 
GURMAIL SINGH, PERMITTEE 
dba BLAKE STREET LIQUOR 
1313 South Blake, 
Pine Bluff, AR 71603 
 
VIOLATIONS: 1. That on or about January 12, 2024, your operator unknowingly furnished alcoholic 
beverages to a minor, in violation of A.C.A. § 3-3-201 and Section 3.19(4)(A) of the A.B.C. Rules, a Class 
A violation. 
 
2. That on or about January 12, 2024, your outlet was in violation of Section 1.79(31) of the A.B.C. 
Rules, for failure to have a signed Alcohol Server Awareness Form kept onsite in the personnel file of an 
employee, a Class C violation. 
 
 
DISPOSITION:  Fined $600.00    Probation  60 days    

 
 
IN THE MATTER OF: 
 
Permit No.: 06250-01 
RETAIL BEER OFF PREMISES, SMALL FARM WINERY – RETAIL, RC-RETAIL PERMIT (TOBACCO, VAPOR, 
ALRERNATIVE NICOTINE, OR E-LIQUID PRODUCT) 
RANDOLPH MARTIN II, PERMITTEE 
dba DIAMONDHEAD COMMUNITY MARKET 
440 Cathrine Park Road, Suite A,  
Hot Springs, AR 71913 
 
VIOLATIONS: That on or about October 12, 2023, your operator unknowingly furnished alcoholic 
beverages to a minor, in violation of A.C.A. § 3-3-201 and Section 3.19(4)(A) of the A.B.C. Rules, a Class 
A violation. 
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DISPOSITION:  Fined $500.00    Probation  60 days    

 
 
IN THE MATTER OF: 
 
Permit No.: 04565-01 
RETAIL BEER OFF PREMISES, SMALL FARM WINERY – RETAIL, GROCERY STORE WINE 
TYLER PIERCE, PERMITTEE 
dba CIRCLE K 
6201 Colonel Glenn,  
Little Rock, AR 72205 
 
VIOLATIONS: That on or about September 28, 2023, your operator offered for sale or possessed 
alcoholic beverages when the permit for your premises was not properly framed or posted in violation of 
Section 1.37 and Section 1.79(2) of the ABC Rules, a Class C violation. 
 
 
DISPOSITION:  Fined $100.00    Probation  30 days    

 
 
IN THE MATTER OF: 
 
Permit No.: 00281-03 
RETAIL BEER OFF PREMISES, SMALL FARM WINERY – RETAIL 
ADNAN DERVESH, PERMITTEE 
dba I 30 FOOD MART & GAS 
22755 1-30,  
Bryant, AR 72022 
 
VIOLATIONS: That on or about November 15, 2023, your operator unknowingly furnished alcoholic 
beverages to a minor, in violation of A.C.A. § 3-3-201 and Section 3.19(4)(A) of the A.B.C. Rules, a Class 
A violation. 
 
 
DISPOSITION:  Fined $500.00    Probation  60 days    

 
 
IN THE MATTER OF: 
 
Permit No.: 04268-04 
RETAIL BEER OFF PREMISES, SMALL FARM WINERY – RETAIL 
ARIE KOTLER, PERMITTEE 
dba DIXIE MART #7285 
8565 Magellan Parkway, Suite 400,  
Richmond, VA 23227 
 
VIOLATIONS: That on or about October 24, 2023, your operator unknowingly furnished alcoholic 
beverages to a minor, in violation of A.C.A. § 3-3-201 and Section 3.19(4)(A) of the A.B.C. Rules, a Class 
A violation. 
 
 
DISPOSITION:  Fined $500.00    Probation  60 days    
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IN THE MATTER OF: 
 
Permit No.: 01779-01 
RETAIL BEER OFF PREMISES 
AHMED PABANI, PERMITTEE 
dba J-MART STORE 
13800 Dollarway Road,  
Pine Bluff, AR 71602 
 
VIOLATIONS: That on or about December 26, 2023, your operator unknowingly furnished alcoholic 
beverages to a minor, in violation of A.C.A. § 3-3-201 and Section 3.19(4)(A) of the A.B.C. Rules, a Class 
A violation. 
 
 
DISPOSITION:  Fined $500.00    Probation  60 days    

 
 
IN THE MATTER OF: 
 
Permit No.: 05878-01 
RESTAURANT MIXED DRINK MAXIMUM 
NADEEM SIDDIQUE, PERMITTEE 
dba NICK’S BAR LOUIE NLR 
3929 McCain Blvd,  
North Little Rock, AR 72116. 
 
VIOLATIONS: That on or about October 10, 2023, your operator unknowingly furnished alcoholic 
beverages to a minor, in violation of A.C.A. § 3-3-201 and Section 3.19(4)(A) of the A.B.C. Rules, a Class 
A violation. 
 
 
DISPOSITION:  Fined $750.00    Probation  90 days    

 
 
IN THE MATTER OF: 
 
Permit No.: 02723-01 
RESTAURANT MIXED DRINK MAXIMUM 
JUDY WALLER-BREECE, PERMITTEE 
dba U.S. PIZZA COMPANY, INC  
4001 McCain Drive,  
North Little Rock, AR 72116. 
 
VIOLATIONS: That on or about October 10, 2023, your operator unknowingly furnished alcoholic 
beverages to a minor, in violation of A.C.A. § 3-3-201 and Section 3.19(4)(A) of the A.B.C. Rules, a Class 
A violation. 
 
 
DISPOSITION:  Fined $500.00    Probation  60 days    
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IN THE MATTER OF: 
 
Permit No.: 03205-02 
RESTAURANT MIXED DRINK MAXIMUM 
JOEY WORTHINGTON, PERMITTEE 
dba TGI FRIDAY’S 
2820 Lakewood Drive,  
North Little Rock 72116 
 
VIOLATIONS: That on or about October 12, 2023, your operator unknowingly furnished alcoholic 
beverages to a minor, in violation of A.C.A. § 3-3-201 and Section 3.19(4)(A) of the A.B.C. Rules, a Class 
A violation. 
 
 
DISPOSITION:  Fined $500.00    Probation  60 days    

 
 
IN THE MATTER OF: 
 
Permit No.: 03205-02 
RETAIL BEER OFF PREMISES 
MUHAMMAD ASSI, PERMITTEE 
dba 71 ESPRESS EXON 
5106 North State Line,  
Texarkana, AR 71854 
 
VIOLATIONS: That on or about December 12, 2023, your operator unknowingly furnished alcoholic 
beverages to a minor, in violation of A.C.A. § 3-3-201 and Section 3.19(4)(A) of the A.B.C. Rules, a Class 
A violation. 
 
 
DISPOSITION:  Fined $500.00    Probation  60 days    

 
 
IN THE MATTER OF: 
 
Permit No.: 21337-01 
RETAIL BEER OFF PREMISES, SMALL FARM WINERY – RETAIL  
CHRISTY HOWARD, PERMITTEE 
dba WHITE OAK MOARK #18 
102 Passion Play Road,  
Eureka Springs, AR 72632 
 
VIOLATIONS: That on or about January 4, 2024, your operator unknowingly furnished alcoholic 
beverages to a minor, in violation of A.C.A. § 3-3-201 and Section 3.19(4)(A) of the A.B.C. Rules, a Class 
A violation. 
 
 
DISPOSITION:  Fined $500.00    Probation  60 days    
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IN THE MATTER OF: 
 
Permit No.: 02174-03 
RETAIL BEER OFF PREMISES, RETAIL LIQUOR, SAMPLING – BEER – WINE – SPIRITS  
WILMA VETETO, PERMITTEE 
dba SPORTSMAN’S SOUTHERN LIQUOR 
16067 Hwy 63,  
Bono, AR 72416 
 
VIOLATIONS: That on or about September 22, 2023, your operator unknowingly furnished alcoholic 
beverages to a minor, in violation of A.C.A. § 3-3-201 and Section 3.19(4)(A) of the A.B.C. Rules, a Class 
A violation. 
 
 
DISPOSITION:  Fined $500.00    Probation  60 days    

 
 
IN THE MATTER OF: 
 
Permit No.: 01589-01 
RETAIL BEER OFF PREMISES, RETAIL LIQUOR 
BHUPINDER KAUR, PERMITTEE 
dba PICK ME UP LIQUOR  
6721 Hwy, 79 South,  
Pine Bluff, AR 71601 
 
VIOLATIONS: That on or about December 26, 2023, your operator unknowingly furnished alcoholic 
beverages to a minor, in violation of A.C.A. § 3-3-201 and Section 3.19(4)(A) of the A.B.C. Rules, a Class 
A violation. 
 
 
DISPOSITION:  Fined $500.00    Probation  60 days    

 
 
IN THE MATTER OF: 
 
Permit No.: 03104-01 
RETAIL BEER OFF PREMISES, RC-RETAIL PERMIT (TOBACCO, VAPOR, ALTERNATIVE NICOTINE, OR E-
LIQUID PRODUCT) 
NASAR NAGI, PERMITTEE 
dba STAR ONE FOOD MART  
1416 SO, Washington,  
Forrest City, AR 72335 
 
VIOLATIONS: 1.  That on or about October 26, 2023, 83 items of drug paraphernalia were found to be 
possessed and for sale on the permitted premises, resulting in 442 violations of Section 1.79(24) of the 
A.B.C. Rules, a Class C violation. 
 
2. That on or about October 26, 2023, your outlet was in violation of Section 3.19(10) of the A.B.C. Rules 
for employment of persons under the age of twenty-one (21). 
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DISPOSITION:  Fined ($9,300.00), with (25%) ($2,325.00) collected at this time, holding the 
remaining fine in abeyance conditioned on no additional drug paraphernalia violations within the next six 
(6) months and                                                                      Probation 6 months    

 
 
IN THE MATTER OF: 
 
Permit No.: 01499-02 
PRIVATE CLUB CLASS A – WET COUNTY, RETAIL BEER ON PREMISES 
BERNARD GRIFFIN, PERMITTEE 
dba GRIFFIN PARK GRILL  
4 Hwy 175,  
Hardy, AR 72542 
 
VIOLATIONS: 1.  That on or about July 26, 2023, your operator furnished alcoholic beverages to an 
intoxicated person, in violation of A.C.A. § 3-4-403(17) and Section 3.19(4)(B) of the A.B.C. Rules, a 
Class A violation. 
 
2. That on or about July 26, 2023, your outlet was in violation of Section 1.79(32) of the A.B.C. Rules, 
failure to be a good neighbor, a Class A violation. 
 
 
DISPOSITION:  Fined $1,000.00    Probation  60 days    

 
 
IN THE MATTER OF: 
 
Permit No.: 04129-01 
RETAIL BEER OFF PREMISES 
STEVEN SUNDERLAND, PERMITTEE 
dba DOLLAR GENERAL #4319  
1701 Grand Avenue,  
Fort Smith, AR 72901 
 
VIOLATIONS: That on or about December 21, 2023, your operator unknowingly furnished alcoholic 
beverages to a minor, in violation of A.C.A. § 3-3-201 and Section 3.19(4)(A) of the A.B.C. Rules, a Class 
A violation. 
 
 
DISPOSITION:  Fined $500.00    Probation  60 days    

 
 
IN THE MATTER OF: 
 
Permit No.: 05245-01 
RESTAURANT MIXED DRINK MAXIMUM 
LAUREN CAREK, PERMITTEE 
dba ON THE BOARDER  
600 Warden Road,  
North Little Rock, 72120 
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VIOLATIONS: That on or about December 13, 2023, your operator unknowingly furnished alcoholic 
beverages to a minor, in violation of A.C.A. § 3-3-201 and Section 3.19(4)(A) of the A.B.C. Rules, a Class 
A violation. 
 
 
DISPOSITION:  Fined $1,000.00    Probation  90 days    

 
 
IN THE MATTER OF: 
 
Permit No.: 00983-01 
RESTAURANT MIXED DRINK MINIMUM 
ANDREW GRAHAM, PERMITTEE 
dba EJ’S EATS AND DRINKS 
523 Center Street,  
Little Rock, AR 72201 
 
VIOLATIONS: That on or about December 5, 2023, it was discovered that your operator sold and 
possessed alcoholic beverages without a valid permit posted, in violation of A.C.A. 3-3-205 and sections 
1.37, 1.38.1, and 1.79(2) of the A.B.C. Rules, a Class A violation. 
 
 
DISPOSITION:  Fined $500.00    Probation  60 days    

 
 
IN THE MATTER OF: 
 
Permit No.: 01978-01 
RETAIL BEER OFF PREMISES 
REFUGIO REYES, PERMITTEE 
dba LAS AMERICAS 
114 Crawford Drive,  
Hot Springs, AR, 71913 
 
VIOLATIONS: That on or about September 20, 2023, your outlet was in violation of Section 1.79(31) of 
the A.B.C. Rules, for failure to have a signed Alcohol Server Awareness Form kept onsite in the personnel 
file of an employee, a Class C violation. 
 
 
DISPOSITION:  Fined $100.00    Probation  30 days    

 
 
IN THE MATTER OF: 
 
Permit No.: 01698-01 
RETAIL LIQUOR, RETAIL BEER OFF PREMISES 
JASPINDER MULTANI, PERMITTEE 
dba J & B PARTY STORE 
1600 Central Avenue,  
Hot Springs 71901 
 
VIOLATIONS: That on or about September 22, 2023, your outlet, failed to maintain records in violation of 
Section 1.79(9) of the ABC Rules, a Class C violation. 
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DISPOSITION:  Fined $100.00    Probation  30 days    

 
 
IN THE MATTER OF: 
 
Permit No.: 03228-02 
RESTAURANT MIXED DRINK MAXIMUM 
COLISTA CEVELA, PERMITTEE 
dba THE BIG CHILL 
910 Higdon Ferry Road,  
Hot Springs, AR 71913. 
 
VIOLATIONS: That on or about September 22, 2023, your outlet, failed to maintain records in violation of 
Section 1.79(9) of the ABC Rules, a Class C violation. 
 
 
DISPOSITION:  Fined $4,500.00   Probation  6 months    

 
 
IN THE MATTER OF: 
 
Permit No.: 01453-01 
RETAIL BEER OFF PREMISES, SMALL FARM WINERY – RETAIL, GROCERY STORE WINE 
TED PARKS, PERMITTEE 
dba WAL-MART SUPERCENTER #261 
4019 Central Avenue,  
Hot Springs, 71913 
 
VIOLATIONS: That on or about October 19, 2023, your operator unknowingly furnished alcoholic 
beverages to a minor, in violation of A.C.A. § 3-3-201 and Section 3.19(4)(A) of the A.B.C. Rules, a Class 
A violation. 
 
 
DISPOSITION:  Fined $500.00              Probation  60 days    

 
 
IN THE MATTER OF: 
 
Permit No.: 02676-01 
RESTAURANT MIXED DRINK MAXIMUM  
MARK WALLER, PERMITTEE 
dba U.S. PIZZA COMPANY 
202 West Dickson Street,  
Fayetteville, AR 72701 
 
VIOLATIONS: That on or about January 25, 2024, your operator unknowingly furnished alcoholic 
beverages to a minor, in violation of A.C.A. § 3-3-201 and Section 3.19(4)(A) of the A.B.C. Rules, a Class 
A violation. 
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DISPOSITION:  Fined $500.00              Probation  60 days    

 
 
IN THE MATTER OF: 
 
Permit No.: 02742-01 
RETAIL BEER OFF PREMISES, RETAIL LIQUOR 
BALIBIR MANGAT, PERMITTEE 
dba RAZORBACK LIQUOR STORE  
364 South Division,  
Blytheville, AR 72315 
 
VIOLATIONS: That on or about December 14, 2023, your operator was under the influence of alcoholic 
beverages while on duty, in violation of Section 1.79(19) of the A.B.C. Rules, a Class C violation. 
 
 
DISPOSITION:  Fined $100.00              Probation  60 days    

 
 
IN THE MATTER OF: 
 
Permit No.: 06394-01 
SMALL BREWERY 
ZACHARY SMITH, PERMITTEE 
dba SQZBX  
238 Ouachita Avenue,  
Hot Springs, AR 71901 
 
VIOLATIONS: That on or about September 26, 2023, your operator unknowingly furnished alcoholic 
beverages to a minor, in violation of A.C.A. § 3-3-201 and Section 3.19(4)(A) of the A.B.C. Rules, a Class 
A violation. 
 
 
DISPOSITION:  Fined $100.00              Probation  60 days    

 
 
IN THE MATTER OF: 
 
Permit No.: 01242-03 
RETAIL BEER OFF PREMISES, SMALL FARM WINERY – RETAIL  
JIMMY MILLER, PERMITTEE 
dba C & J MARKET AND GIFTS 
240A Central Avenue,  
Hot Springs, AR 71901 
 
VIOLATIONS: 1.  That on or about December 12, 2023, your operator sold alcoholic beverages to a minor, 
in violation of A.C.A. § 3-3-201 and Section 3.19(4)A of the A.B.C. Rules, a Class A violation. 
 
2. That on or about December 12, 2023, your outlet was in violation of Section 1.79(31) of the A.B.C. 
Rules, for failure to have a signed Alcohol Server Awareness Form kept onsite in the personnel file of an 
employee, a Class C violation. 
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DISPOSITION:  Fined $600.00              Probation  60 days    

 
 
IN THE MATTER OF: 
 
Permit No.: 03049-02 
RETAIL BEER OFF PREMISES 
MELISSA WEST, PERMITTEE 
dba TOBACCO WORLD 
210 West Main,  
Flippin, AR 72634 
 
VIOLATIONS: That on or about October 5, 2023, your operator unknowingly furnished alcoholic 
beverages to a minor, in violation of A.C.A. § 3-3-201 and Section 3.19(4)(A) of the A.B.C. Rules, a Class 
A violation. 
 
 
DISPOSITION:  Fined $500.00              Probation  60 days    

 
 
IN THE MATTER OF: 
 
Permit No.: 05300-02 
RETAIL BEER OFF PREMISES, SMALL FARM WINERY – RETAIL, GROCERY STORE WINE 
MELISSA KELLEY, PERMITTEE 
dba CASEY’S GENERAL STORE #4247 
8101 Stagecoach Road,  
Little Rock, AR 72210 
 
VIOLATIONS: 1. That on or about December 27, 2023, your outlet was in violation of Section 1.79(31) of 
the A.B.C. Rules, for failure to have employees in a permitted outlet to sign an Alcohol Server Awareness 
Form, a Class C violation. 
 
2. That on or about December 27, 2023, your operator unknowingly furnished alcoholic beverages to a 
minor, in violation of A.C.A. § 3-3-201 and Section 3.19(4)(A) of the A.B.C. Rules, a Class A violation. 
 
 
DISPOSITION:  Fined $600.00              Probation  60 days    

 
 
IN THE MATTER OF: 
 
Permit No.: 00120 
RETAIL BEER OFF PERMISES, PRIVATE CLUB CLASS A – WET COUNTY 
JOHNNIE CALHOUN, PERMITTEE 
dba HILL TOP 
1022 Townson Ave,  
Fort Smith, AR 72901 
 
VIOLATIONS: 1. That on or about December 9, 2023 your operator allowed the consumption of alcoholic 
beverages after the legally prescribed hours, in violation of Section 3.19(3)B. of the A.B.C. Rules, 
specifically, offered for sale or dispensed alcohol on Christmas Day, a Class A violation. 
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2. That on or about December 9, 2023, disorderly conduct occurred on the permitted premises in 
violation of Section 3.19(12) of the A.B.C. Rules, a Class A violation. 
 
3. That on or about December 9, 2023, disorderly conduct occurred on the permitted premises in 
violation of Section 3.19(12) of the A.B.C. Rules, a Class A violation. 
 
4. That on or about December 9, 2023, your operator furnished alcoholic beverages to an intoxicated 
person, in violation of A.C.A. § 3-4-403(17) and Section 3.19(4)(B) of the A.B.C. Rules, a Class A 
violation. 
 
5. That on or about December 9, 2023, your operator allowed weapons on the permitted premises, in 
violation of Section 1.79(33) of the A.B.C. Rules, a Class A violation. 
 
6. That on or about December 9, 2023, your outlet was in violation of Section 1.79(32) of the A.B.C. 
Rules, failure to be a good neighbor, a Class A violation. 
 
 
DISPOSITION:  Fined $3,000.00              Probation  90 days    

 
 
IN THE MATTER OF: 
 
Permit No.: 04565-01 
RETAIL BEER OFF PERMISES, SMALL FARM WINERY – RETAIL, GROCERY STORE WINE 
TYLER PIERCE, PERMITTEE 
dba CIRCLE K 
6201 Colonel Glenn,  
Little Rock, AR 72205 
 
VIOLATIONS: That on or about January 2, 2024, your operator offered for sale or possessed alcoholic 
beverages when the permit for your premises was not properly framed or posted in violation of Section 
1.37 and Section 1.79(2) of the ABC Rules, a Class C violation. 
 
That on or about January 2, 2024, your operator unknowingly furnished alcoholic beverages to a minor, 
in violation of A.C.A. § 3-3-201 and Section 3.19(4)(A) of the A.B.C. Rules, a Class A violation. 
 
 
DISPOSITION:  Fined $600.00              Probation  60 days    

 
 
IN THE MATTER OF: 
 
Permit No.: 20472-01 
RETAIL BEER OFF PERMISES, SMALL FARM WINERY – RETAIL 
DONNIE MILLER, PERMITTEE 
dba BEE BRANCH SNAPPY MART 
11111 Hwy 65,  
Bee Branch, AR 72013 
 
VIOLATIONS: That on or about January 8, 2024, your operator unknowingly furnished alcoholic 
beverages to a minor, in violation of A.C.A. § 3-3-201 and Section 3.19(4)(A) of the A.B.C. Rules, a Class 
A violation. 
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DISPOSITION:  Fined $500.00              Probation  60 days    

 
 
IN THE MATTER OF: 
 
Permit No.: 20472-01 
RETAIL BEER OFF PERMISES, SMALL FARM WINERY – RETAIL 
DONNIE MILLER, PERMITTEE 
dba BEE BRANCH SNAPPY MART 
11111 Hwy 65,  
Bee Branch, AR 72013 
 
VIOLATIONS: That on or about January 8, 2024, your operator unknowingly furnished alcoholic 
beverages to a minor, in violation of A.C.A. § 3-3-201 and Section 3.19(4)(A) of the A.B.C. Rules, a Class 
A violation. 
 
 
DISPOSITION:  Fined $500.00              Probation  60 days    

 
 
IN THE MATTER OF: 
 
Permit No.: 05160-01 
RETAIL BEER OFF PERMISES, PRIVATE CLUB CLASS A – WET COUNTY 
SHAWN GRAY, PERMITTEE 
dba ROCK BOTTOM AT WEST END 
339 North West Street, Unit 9, 
Fayetteville, AR 72701 
 
VIOLATIONS: 1. That on or about December 2, 2023, your operator allowed open containers of alcoholic 
beverages in an off-premises permitted outlet, in violation of Section 1.79(36), a Class C violation. 
 
2. That on or about December 2, 2023, your operator furnished alcoholic beverages to a minor, in 
violation of A.C.A. § 3-3-201 and Section 3.19(4)A of the A.B.C. Rules, a Class A violation. 
 
3. That on or about December 2, 2023, your operator furnished alcoholic beverages to a minor, in 
violation of A.C.A. § 3-3-201 and Section 3.19(4)A of the A.B.C. Rules, a Class A violation. 
 
4. That on or about December 2, 2023, your operator allowed minors in the private club when no food 
service was available, in violation of Section 5.49 of the A.B.C. Rules, a Class C violation. 
 
5. That on or about January 11, 2024, your operator furnished alcoholic beverages to a minor, in 
violation of A.C.A. § 3-3-201 and Section 3.19(4)A of the A.B.C. Rules, a Class A violation.  
 
6. That on or about January 11, 2024, your operator allowed open containers of alcoholic beverages in an 
off-premises permitted outlet, in violation of Section 1.79(36), a Class C violation. 
 
 
DISPOSITION:  Fined $1,800.00              Probation  60 days    
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IN THE MATTER OF: 
 
Permit No.: 03968-03 
RETAIL BEER OFF PERMISES 
ANJUMAN HOSSAIN, PERMITTEE 
dba BISMILLAH FOOD MART 
601 North Hutchinson Street,  
Pine Bluff, AR 71602 
 
VIOLATIONS: That on or about January 4, 2024, your operator unknowingly furnished alcoholic 
beverages to a minor, in violation of A.C.A. § 3-3-201 and Section 3.19(4)(A) of the A.B.C. Rules, a Class 
A violation. 
 
 
DISPOSITION:  Fined $500.00              Probation  60 days    

 
 
IN THE MATTER OF: 
 
Permit No.: 03732-02 
RESTAURANT MIXED DRINK MAXIMUM 
PATRICK CHASE, PERMITTEE 
dba FEED & FOLLY  
110 South College Ave,  
Fayetteville, AR 72701 
 
VIOLATIONS: That on or about January 5, 2024, your operator unknowingly furnished alcoholic 
beverages to a minor, in violation of A.C.A. § 3-3-201 and Section 3.19(4)(A) of the A.B.C. Rules, a Class 
A violation. 
 
 
DISPOSITION:  Fined $500.00              Probation  60 days    

 
 
IN THE MATTER OF: 
 
Permit No.: 22859-01 
PRIVATE CLUB CLASS A – WET COUNTY 
CESAR IBARRA, PERMITTEE 
dba LAS CABOS MEXICAN GRILL 1  
912 East Drilling Street,  
Morrilton, AR 72110 
 
VIOLATIONS: 1.  That on or about June 22, 2023, your operator unknowingly furnished alcoholic 
beverages to a minor, in violation of A.C.A. § 3-3-201 and Section 3.19(4)(A) of the A.B.C. Rules, a Class 
A violation. 
 
2. That on or about June 22, 2023, your outlet was in violation of Section 1.79(31) of the A.B.C. Rules, 
for failure to have a signed Alcohol Server Awareness Form kept onsite in the personnel file of an 
employee, a Class C violation. 
 
 
DISPOSITION:  Fined $600.00              Probation  60 days    
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IN THE MATTER OF: 
 
Permit No.: 06817-03 
RETAIL BEER ON PREMISES 
HANA CHEFKE, PERMITTEE 
dba CROWN HOOKAH LOUNGE  
1404 SE Eagle Way,  
Bentonville, AR 72712 
 
VIOLATIONS: 1. That on or about August 1, 2023, your outlet was in violation of Section 1.79(31) of the 
A.B.C. Rules, for failure to have employees in a permitted outlet to sign an Alcohol Server Awareness 
Form, a Class C violation. 
 
2. That on or about August 1, 2023 your outlet failed to have at least one telephone, in violation of 
Section 1.33(14) of the ABC Rules, a Class C violation. 
 
3. That on or about August 1, 2023, your outlet, failed to maintain records in violation of Section 3.12 of 
the ABC Rules, a Class C violation.  
 
4. That on or about *date of violation*, your operator allowed unauthorized manufacture, sale, offer, 
dispensing, gift, or possession of controlled beverage, in violation of Section 1.79(20) of the A.B.C. Rules, 
a Class C violation. 
 
 
DISPOSITION:  Fined $400.00              Probation  60 days    

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 


